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DESCENDANTS OF SAMUEL SCRIPTURE
Compiled by Valerie Giorgi*

Samuel Scripture born ca 1650 probably in England and died between 1720 and
1728 probably in Groton, Middlesex County, Massachusetts. Samuel married 11
September 1674 in Cambridge, Massachusetts! (7 July 1674, Cambridge, Suffolk
County, Massachusetts?) Elizabeth Knapp, daughter of James and Elizabeth (Warren)
Knapp. Elizabeth was born 21 February 1655, Watertown, Middlesex County,
Massachusetts and died ca 1720, Groton, Massachusetts. )

The first record of Samuel Scripture occurs in Vol. 2, page 87, of Abstracts
from Middlesex Court Records wherein in April 1669 he testifies that he is aged 19 and
servant to Samuel Davis. The next record is found on page 39 of The Early Records of
Groton, Massachusetts 1662-1707 edited by Samuel A. Green, M.D., Groton 1880,
where "At a town meeting held the 23:6m:1671 It was agreed and by vote declared
that Samuell Scriptur shal be an inhabitant amongst us and for his incoridgment these
men have given him some small grants of upland as followeth.” The land totaled 10
acres and was given by eight of the early settlers.

Samuel was in Groton in 1671, Cambridge by 1674, Charlestown 1676,
Concord 1677 and settled in Groton, Massachusetts by 1680.

The settlement of Cambridge was begun in the spring of 1631; first called
"New-Town" inc. 1633 as New-Town, the name changed to Cambridge 1638; in 1642
Cambridge included "Menotomy" now Arlington, Cambridge Farms now Lexington,
lands or; the Shawshine now Billerica, and Nonantum later called New Cambridge now
Newton® . -

His first child, a son, Samuel, was born at Cambridge in 1675 (as recorded
there) but his second, a daughter, Elizabeth was born at Concord in 1677 (as recorded
there). This was because the town of Groton was destroyed by the Indians on 13
March 1676 and the inhabitants did not return until the spring of 1678. During part of
this time he was fighting the Indians as-in Volume 41, page 409, and Volume 43, page
277 of the New England Historical and Genealogical Register where he is mentioned as
a soldier in King Phillip's War with. Capt. Joseph Sill. (August 24, 1676 02 04 06).
The manner in which payment of his account (01 15 06) was made 24 August 1676
would indicate that his family was then in.Charlestown, Massachusetts. His next child
is recolrc(lled at Groton in 1680 so he must have returned there soon after the town was
re-settled.

* Records of the Court of Assistants of the Massachusetts Bay, Volume I, page 53
mentions the name of Samuel Scripture as a witness in a trial in which several Indians
were tried for murder of inhabitants of Lancaster, 21 September 1675.

In 1681 he was chosen Fence Viewer and Hog Constable, or to quote the
record, "to veue the fancese anlok after the swine.” His taxes that year were 9

shillings, 10 pence. In 1683 he was again Hog Constable and Viewer of Fences and in
1687 and 1688 a Surveyor.

_ The New England Historical and Genealogical Register, Volume 43, page 373,
mentions him in the Garrison of West Regiment of Middlesex on 17 March 1691/2. In
1693 we find for the first time "Sr.™ attached to his name. The town (page 111 Early

—— - - —— G W W S, WS S D G S v =

* Contact Ms. Giorgi at 4168 Woodland St., Santa Maria, CA 93455-3356 (805) 937-3518
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Records of Groton) "did agree with Samuel Scripter se...for rashonall satisfactione.".
He was apparently one of those who helped to bring up to Groton the family effects of
their new minister, the Rev. Gersham Hobart."

Samuel Scriptor senor was on the town committee the 15 day of January 1710 to
state the burying place and regulate highways. He witnessed an agreement January 23,
1710/11 regarding the curing place and signed with a reverse "S" mark4 .

There are no epitaphs listed for any of the Scripture family so they probably are
in unmarked gravesS .

In 1694 Samuel’s first deed is recorded. In 1695 he was chosen Constable and
in 1699-a surveyor of highways. In 1704 he was chosen a Tithingman while his son
Samuel Jr., was fence viewer. In 1706 he sold land to his son Samuel Scripture, Jr.
and the deed was witnessed by John Scripture; and in the same year he and his wife
Elizabeth joined in a deed to Moses Barron of land formerly of his father-in-law James

napp.

In 1712 Samuel and Elizabeth jointly signed a deed to their son Samuel
Scripture, and both Samuel and Elizabeth appear on deeds in 1714, 1715, 1716, and
1719. It would seem that his son John returned from Connecticut in 1719 and was
deeded land by his father provided he would take care of his father and mother in their
old age. Apparently in 1720 John decided he wanted to go back to Connecticut as
there appears a complicated transaction in which the property first goes to two other
sons-in-law, Eleazer Lawrence and Phineas Parker, and finally comes back to Samuel
Scripture, Jr., provided he support his father and mother.

Samuel and Elizabeth (Knapp) Scripture had the following children:

(1 1. Samuel Scripture born 4 October 1675, Cambridge, Massachusetts,
2. Elizabeth Scripture born 15 August 1677, Concord, Massachusettst .
3. Mary Scripture born 7 February 1680/1, Groton, Massachusetts, died 21
June 17617 or 29 June 1761, Pepperell, Massachusetts. Mary married ca
1698, Eleazer Lawrence, son of Peleg and Elizabeth (Morse) Lawrence and
grandson of John Lawrence. Eleazer born 28 February 1674 and died 9
March 1754, Pepperell, age 80. : :

4. Sarah Scripture born 8 February 1682, Groton, Massachusetts and married
James Shattuck. : ‘
) 5. Anna (or Hannah) Scripture born 10 January 1685, Groton
(3) 6. Abigail Scripture born 28 January 1686/7, Groton, Massachusetts.
7. John Scripture born ca 1688, Groton, Massachusetts.
8.

CY
: Deborah Scripture born ca 1690 and died 17 January 1711, Groton,
Massachusetts. Deborah married 4 September 1710 in Concord,
Massachusetts, Jonathan Whitcomb, son of Jonathan. Jonathan born 26
February 1669, Lancaster and died 10 April 1715. Jonathan married first
Mary (Blood) Joslin, daughter of Abraham and Mary Blood.
9. Ruth Scripture born 2 February 1696/7, Groton, Massachusetts and married
John Frost, son of Thomas and Mary Frost. John born 14 September 1684,
- Sudbury, Massachusetts and died between 15 February 1758 and first
Tuesday of September 1763 '
10. Lydia (Lidia) Scripture born 28 July 1700, Groton, Massachusetts® .

()
SAMUEL SCRIPTURE

Samuel Scripture? (Samuel') born 4d.8.m1675°, Cambridge, Massachusetts (or
born 4 October 1675'°). Samuel died between 14 October and 6 November 17585,
Nelson, New Hampshire (or Groton, Massachusetts!! ). .

Samuel married (1) 8 February 1699/1700 in Concord, Mary (Pierce) Green,
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daughter of Daniel and Elizabeth Pierce of Watertown and widow ot John Green ot
Groton. Mary born 15 April 1671, Chelmsford, Massachusetts and died 25 September
172312 . Groton, Massachusetts. Mary married (1) 25 December 1688 in Concord,
John Green of Concord. John and Mary had children: - Mary born 3 November 1690:
Hannah born 5 January 1694/5; and John born | November 1696.

Samuel married (2) 6 February 1723/4, in Chelmsford, Middlesex County,
Massachusetts, Elizabeth (Lund) Spaulding, daughter of Thomas and Eleanor Lund of
Dunstable and widow of Henry Spaulding. Elizabeth born 29 September 1684,
Dunstable, Massachusetts!? and died 15 April 1781,

From Concord, Massachusetts Vital Records “Samuel Scripture of Grotton &
Mary Green of Watertown were Marryed by Justice Minott February 8th 1699 alias
1700”. The marriage was also listed in the Groton records.

Materials for the History of Groton, Massachusetts by Samuel-A. Green gives
the account of a court martial held in 1706/7 in which Samuel Scripture was a member
of a scout party. He is only identified as Samuel Scripture. If this is Samuel Scripture!
he would then be 56 years of age or if it was his son, Samuel? would be 31 years of age
is not definite. It is assumed it would be the younger Samuel.

Watertown was incorporated 7 September 1630. Waltham, Weston and a part
of Lincoln were once a part of Watertown.

Samuel and Mary (Green) Scripture had the following children all born in
Groton, Massachusetts: -~ o ' '

1. Sarah Scripture born 16 December 17004, ‘

2. Jemima Scripture born 19 April 1702 and died 30 September 1723153,

3. Samue! Scripture born 25 April' 1705 and died 28 September 172316,

4. James Scripture died 28 September 172317, -

Samuel and Elizabeth (Lund) Scripture had the following child:

(5) 5. Samuel Scripture born 27 April 1727.

ANNA SCRIPTURE

Anna Scripture? (Samuel!) born 10 January 1685, Groton, Middlesex County,
Massachusetts and died 3 (31) September 1758, Groton, Massachusetts, age 73 years, 8
months and 21 days. Anna married ca 1701 Nathaniel Lawrence, son of Enoch and
Ruth ([Stattuck] Whitney) Lawrence. Nathaniel born 21 February 1678, Watertown
and died 12 September 1765, Groton.’

Nathaniel and Anna (Scripture) Lawrence had the following children!®:
Nathaniel Lawrence born 13 May 1702, Groton.

James Lawrence born 26 August 1705, Groton.

Anna Lawrence born 8 July 1708, Groton.

Enoch Lawrence born 15 November 1710, Groton.

Sarah Lawrence born 15 March 1713, Groton. o

Martha Lawrence born 7 December 1715, Groton. and married William

Blood, born 1715, Groton. They had the following known child:

1. Martha Blood.

7. Joseph Lawrence born 10 April 1717/8, Groton.

8. Benjamin Lawrence born 6 November 1720, Groton.

9. Rebecca Lawrence born 17 April 1724, Groton.

10. Lois Lawrence born 6 September 1726, Groton and married Bezalee
Sawyer born 1726, Lancaster, Massachusetts. '

11. Eunice Lawrence born 25 July 1728, Groton and died 15 November 1747.

(6)

NP LN~
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(3)
ABIGAIL SCRIPTURE

Abigail Scripture? (Samuel!) born 28 January 1686/7 Groton, Massachusetts,,
and died 4 February 1720. Abigail married (1) Zachariah Lawrence, born 1683,
Groton. Zachariah was a brother of Nathaniel Lawrence. Abigail married (2) Phineas
Parker, son of James, Jr. and Mary (Parker) Parker. Phineas born 1684, Groton and
died there 13 August 174419, ' :

Town History of Groton states Zachariah had the following children:
Zachariah Lawrence born 1708 and married 1734 Sarah Lawrence.
Ruth Lawrence born 1710.
Jeremiah Lawrence born 1713.
Josiah Lawrence born 1715 and died 1717.
Abigail Lawrence born 1718.
Elizabeth Lawrence born 1720.
Josiah Lawrence born 1723.
. Rachel Lawrence born 17--,

The Ancestral File from the Family History Library in Salt Lake City states the
following:

Phineas and Abigail (Scripture) Parker had the following children:

1. Phineas Parker born 22 November 1709, Groton and married Mary Kemp
born ca 1709.
Abigail Parker born 19 September 1711, Groton.
Mary Parker born 31 January 1714, Groton.
Elizabeth Parker born 17 August 1715, Groton.
Leonard Parker born 3 June 1718, Groton.
Sarah Parker born 27 November 1719, Groton and married Daniel Hobart
born ca 1719, '
Esther Parker born 23 January 1722, Hollis, New Hampshire and married
Shebuel Hobart, Jr. born 29 September 1715, Groton, Massachusetts.
8. Eunice Parker born 1 April 1725, Hollis, New Hampshire.

PN R W~

N ouswN

Note: There is a discreg. ancy on this famiiy.

(4)
JOHN SCRIPTURE

John Scripture2 (Samuel') born ca 1688, Groton, Middlesex County,
Massachusetts and died at age 91 on 24 July 1779 in Coventry, Connecticut. John
married (1) 15 May 1712 in Coventry?® , Abagail Utley, daughter of Samuel and Sarah
(Ashby) Utley. Abagail was born 13 January 1692, Scituate, Massachusetts (or
Stonington, Connecticut) and baptized 27 June 1692, Scituate, Massachusetts and died
1728, Coventry. John married (2) 30 December 1728, in Coventry, Connecticut,?!
Mary Slafter (or Slater), widow. Mary was the daughter of William and Mary (Burnet)
Eaton of Lynn, Massachusetts and widow of Anthony Slafter. Mary died 20 July
1780, Coventry, Connecticut at age 87.

John resided in Coventry and Windham, Connecticut. John and Abigail were
among the 52 dismissed from the church in Windham to form the church at Hampton in
1723.

John and Abagail (Utley) Scripture had the following children:

(7) 1. Elizabeth Scripture born April 1714, Coventry, Connecticut.
(8) 2. John Scripture born 25 April 1716, Coventry.
(9 3. Simeon Scripture born 11 December 1717, Windham?2 .
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4. Sarah (Saree/Saran) Scripture born 3 December 1719, Groton,
Massachusetts?? and died young?4.

5. Patience Scripture born 30 December 1720, Coventry, Connecticut?® and
married James Allen. '

6. Abigail Scripture born 1 May 1722, Coventry, Connecticut?® and died 6
March 1750. Abigail married 10 December 1742, James Royce (Royse).

7. Jemima Scripture born 10 March 1724, Coventry, Connecticut?’ and died
13 May 1743. Jemima married Moses Slafter. ,

(10) 8. Sarah Scripture born 1 December 1726, Coventry.

9. Mary Scripture born 15 July 1728, Coventry, Connecticut?® and died 30
July 1728, Coventry?® .

John and Mary (Eaton) Scripture had the following children:

10. Mary Scripture born 2 September 1730, Coventry, Connecticut and died
1808. Mary married 28 July 1748 in Mansfield, Dr. James Jackson born
1721 and died 1791. '

(11) . 11. Amy (Anna/Amey )Scripture born 26 June 1732, Coventry, Connecticut.

12. Daniel Scripture born 27 February 1736 (or 1734), Coventry, Connecticut
and died 14 March 1736, Coventry3°.

S)
‘SAMUEL SCRIPTURE

Samuel Scripture? (Samuel2, Samuel') born 27 April 1727, Groton, Middlesex
County, Massachusetts and died probably ca 1817, Nelson, Cheshire County, New
Hampshire. Samuel married 9 October 1746%' in Chelmsford, Middlesex County,
Massachusetts, Mary Green, daughter of Jonathan and Sarah (Lakin) Green. Mary
born 22 June 1731, Groton. '

Samuel went to Mason, New Hampshire between 1750 and 1760; to
Packersfield (now Nelson) ca 1786.

Samuel and his son Samuel born 1760 fought side by side in the Revolution.
Son3 Samuel enlisted in the Revolutionary war when he was 14 years and 4 months
old32. S ‘ '

Samuel and Mary (Green) Scripture had the following children3?:

1. Mary Scripture born 5 May 1747, Groton and died 11 May 1797,
Cambridge, Massachusetts. Mary married 13 or 23 April 1772, John
Prentice. '

(12) 2. James Scripture born 11 January 1749, Groton.

3. Oliver Scripture born 19 December 1750, Groton and died 27 July 1821,
New Ipswich, New Hampshire. Oliver married ca 1777, Jane Patterson.

4. Sarah Scripture born ca 1753 and died 21 June 1835, Mason, New
Hampshire. Sarah married 17 October 1771, Seth Robbins.

5. Jemima Scripture born ca 1758 and died ca 1796, Windsor, Vermont(?).
Jemima married (1) 21 December 1775, Daniel Fay and (2) 11 November
1784, Capt. John Wait. :

6. Samuel Scripture born 9 December 1760, Mason, New Hampshire and died
20 January 1852, Nelson, New Hampshire. Samuel married (1) 8
September 1783, Betsey Barrett and (2) 31 May 1826, Rebecca Conant.

- Samuel served in the Revolutionary War. ' ‘

7. Hannah Scripture born 1 June 1763. Hannah married (1) 7 November 1782

~ Benjamin Barrett and (2) 28 August 1804 Joel Richardson.

8. John Scripture born 18 September 1765 and married Molly ------.
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(6)
ENOCH LAWRENCE

Enoch (Enosh) Lawrence® ( Anna’, Samuel') born 15 November 1710, Groton,
Massachusetts and died 28 September 1778. Enoch married 29 January 1733, Sarah
Stevens who died | September 17973 . ,

October 1752 a meeting was held at Enosh Lawrence home in Groton to
organize the town of Mason, New Hampshire (which was called No.1, Massachusetts
at that time. ) He was living in Mason by 1753. In 1768, No. 1 became Mason. He
was on the first Tax List (West Side) in 28 January 1769, as were his son’s Samuel,
Stevens, and Enosh, Jr. He was called Ens. '

Enoch and Sarah (Stevens) Lawrence had the following children:

1. Samuel Lawrence born 12 September 1734 and married January 1762,

Rebekah Spaulding. '

2. Richard Lawrence born 15 July 1736, Pepperell, Massachusetts and died 1
November 1815. Richard married Anna Stearns born'3 March 1736,
Watertown, ,

Enoch (Enosh) Lawrence born 24 July 1738 and died 11 December 1809.
Sarah Lawrence born 6 August 1740.

Lydia Lawrence born 16 July 1742,

Stephen Lawrence born 23 March 1744 and died 4 September 1824,
Daniel Lawrence born 28 March 1746 and died 30 October 1747.

Lois Lawrence born 28 March 1746.

Hannah Lawrence born 12 April 1748,

VRN b W

Q)
ELIZABETH SCRIPTURE

Elizabeth Scripture3 (John2, Samuel') born April 1714, Coventry, Connecticut3’

and died 19 February 1773, Tolland, Connecticut.  Elizabeth married 1728 in
Connecticut, Isaac Heath.
' Isaac, son of Isaac and Rachael (Read) Heath, born 24 July 1705, Framingham,
Massachusetts. Isaac moved to Connecticut with his parents in 1723, He was admitted
to the church of Enfield, Connecticut 7 March 1731 and lived in Tolland in 1748.
Isaac died 8 July 1749, Tolland. ‘

Isaac and Elizabeth (Scripture) Heath had the following children:

I. Elizabeth Heath born 6 October 1729, Enfield, Connecticut.

2. Abigail Heath born 2 June 1731, Enfield, Connecticut and married 27

March 1748, Tolland, Connecticut, John Ward. -John died 1811 and
Abigail died 21 February 1813. They lived Belchertown, Massachusetts.

3. Rachel Heath born 6 December 1734, Stafford, Connecticut and married 27
May 1752, David (or Daniel) Markham.

4. Isaac Heath born 26 December 1736, Stafford, Connecticut and married in
Stafford 11 March 1763, Hannah Carlton. Hannah died 14 April 1785,
Tolland, Connecticut. Isaac served as a soldier in the Revolutionary War.
There are no known children of Isaac and Hannah,

5. Relief Heath born 7 November 1738, Stafford.

6. Daniel Heath born 6 May 1740, Stafford and died 14 December 1805 ,
Cambridge, Washington County, New York. Daniel married ca 1760 Anna
----. Daniel served in the Revolutionary Wary. Daniel's will was dated 2
December 1805 and proven 27 December 1805. Both are buried in the Old
White Church Cemetery, Cambridge. They had 10 children.

7. Benjamin Heath born 4 September 1741, Stafford and married 3 January
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1760 in Tyringham, Massachusetts, Gillian Davis who died 21 August 1797,
Tyringham. '

8. Levi Heath born 8 or 28 April 1743, Stafford and died 27 August 1818.
Levi married (1) ca 1760, Abigail ----- who died 1776-1779 probably in
Sandisfield (2) 12 May 1779 in Tyringham, Massachusetts, Abigail Orton
Doud. widow of Lent Doud. Abigail born 3 September 1751, Farmington,
Connecticut.

9. Samuel Heath born 2 August 1744, Stafford and died 15 December 1744,
Stafford.. A

10. Samuel Heath born ca 1745, Mansfield, Connecticut and died 17 September
1829 at age 84 in Sandisfield, Massachusetts. Samuel married 22
October 1767 in Coventry, Mary Heath. Mary died 25 March 1829 at age
78 years in Sandisfield. ‘ :

11. Cibal (Sybil) Heath born 3 May 1747, Tolland.

12. Betty(e) Heath born 8 March 1748/9, Tolland and married 8 November 1774
(or 1777), Stafford, Connecticut. Ithamer Clough who died 7 May 1843 at

age 93. Betty died 25 February 1826. Both are buried Hartford, New
York.

13. Phineas Heath born 8 August 1751, Tolland and married Hannah ----- .

14. Simeon Heath born 22 October 1753, Tolland and married 27 April 1780
in Tolland, Joanna Edson.

15. Reuben Heath born 6 July 1755, Tolland and died during military service.

(®)
JOHN SCRIPTURE-

John Scripture3 (John?, Samuel!) was born 25 April 1716, Windham,
Connecticut® (or 11 December 1716, Coventry’’) and died 20 August 1800 (or
February 1800, or 20 November 1800,) Willington, Connecticut. John married (1) 30
April 1741 in Willington, Hannah Wells, daughter of Joshua and Mercy (Danks) Wells
of Tolland. Hannah born 14 November 1720 and died 22 December 1760, aged 39.
John married (2) 30 September 1762, Esther Lee. :

John and his first wife are buried in the old cemetery at Willington Hill.

Mr. John Scripture who died August ye 20th A.D. 1800
in the 85y of his age Mrs Hannah w. to Mr. John
Scripture who died Decm ye 22d A.D. 1760 in ye 40th
year of her age ‘ : .

John Scripture came here from Tolland with his wife Hannah Wells of Tolland.
The Scriptures came fiom Coventry to Tolland and from Tolland into Willington.
Tolland was originally a part of Windsor; recognized as a town 1715. Willington had
town status in 1727; name intended to be Wellington; land sold by the Colony in 1720
and settlers came from various parts of Connecticut and Massachusetts®® .

John and Hannah (Wells) Scripture had the following children born in
Willington, Connecticut:

(13) . Eleazer Scripture born 10 May 1742.
(14) . Hannah Scripture born 15 March 1743/4.
. Eunice Scripture born 5 October 1748 and married 1780, Richard Knite

. Phebe Scripture born 29 August 1751 and married 1772, Zebulon Cross.
5. John Scripture born 25 May-1753.

HWN -



10 BERKSHIRE -GENEALOGIST VOLUME 16 NUMBER 1

9
SIMEON SCRIPTURE

Simeon Scripture® (John2, Samuel!) born 11 .December 1717, Windham,
Connecticut and married 19 September 1738 in Coventry Ann Slater3® ,( Anna Slafter
or Ann Slafter), -daughter of Anthony and Mary (Eaton) Slater. Anna born 14 April
1717, Tolland, Connecticut.

Simeon and Ann (Slater) Scripture had the following children all born in
Coventry, Connecticut4? :

. Simeon Scripture born 19 June 1739.

Ann(a) Scripture born 23 April 1741,

Lidea Scripture born 21 April 1744.

Jeremiah Scripture born 8 August 1746,

Loes (Lois) Scripture born 28 November 1748.

Irane Scripture born 10 November 1750.

Abigail Scripture born 21 November 1752
Triphena (daughter) Scripture born 3 February 1757.

: (10) L
SARAH SCRIPTURE

(15)

P NGOV B W~

Sarah Scripture’ (John?, Samuel') born 1 December 17264, Coventry,
Connecticut. Sarah married 3 November 1741, in Tolland, Connecticut Joseph Heath,
born 20 July 1723, son of Isaac and Rachael Heath®>. See book William Heath of
Roxbury, Massachusetts and Some of His Descendants by Valerie Dyer Giorgi, 4168
Woodland St., Santa Maria, CA 93455 - 1993 for more information on the Heath
families. , :
Joseph and Sarah (Scripture) Heath had the following children born in Tolland,
Connecticut: ' .

1. Sarah Heath born 3 August 1742 and died 5 February 1752.

Simeon Heath born 7 March 1744 and died 5 February 1752.
- Joseph Heath born 3 August 1746 and died 9 February 1752.
Winslow Heath born 7 September 1748 and moved to Cambridge,
Washington County, New York.
Stephen Heath born 10 May 1750 and married Sarah Osborn. Stephen died
19 May 1810. They had 11 children. :
Timothy Heath born 7 March 1752 and died 1814, Jefferson County, New
York. He went to Cambridge, New York and married 1800, Lydia Smith
~ probably in Washington County. Lydia, born 1755 and died 1835.
7.. Joseph Heath born 22 May 1754 and died 21 June 1830, Greenwich, New
York. His will was probated 30 August 1830 in Greeawich. Joseph
married (1) 25 September 1777, Suffield, Connecticut, Mabel Rising, born
17 October 1756 and died 19 October 1820 (2) 28 June 1821, Bethiah
Hatch, born 7 March 1756.
8. Jacob Heath born 11 February 1756, Somers, Connecticut. Lived 1790 in
Saratoga County, New York. :
.. 9. Jemima Heath (twin) born 3 or 23 September 1757, Somers and married
Andrew Hall. e
10. Sarah Heath (twin) born 3 or 23 September 1757, Somers and married John
Austin. Sarah died 1831.
11. Thankful Heath born 24 May 1759, Somers, Connecticut and married
Elisha Phelps.

12. Jerusha Heath born 2 March 1761, Somers and married 26 January 1780,

o v opwN
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Suffield, Connecticut, John Morrow (Merann/Morron), Jr.

13. Simeon Heath born 13 February 1763, Somers and married 15 April 1782,
Elizabeth Harrington born 4 July 1762, Danbury, Connecticut. Elizabeth
died 19 February 1849, Adams, Jefferson County, New York and Simeon
died 11 November 1828.

14. Abigail Heath born 19 January 1765, Somers and died 17 April 1765,
Somers.

15. Benjamin Heath born 16 August 1767, Stafford, Connecticut. Lived 1790
in Washington County, New York.

16. Abigail Heath born 4 April 17--, Stafford and married Daniel Allen.

(11)
AMY SCRIPTURE

Amy Scripture3 (John2, Samuel!) born 26 June 1732, Coventry, Connecticut and
died 29 March 1758, Stafford, Connecticut, soon after son Joseph was born. Amy
married 10 May 1748, Benjamin Heath, son of Isaac Heath. Benjamin born 21 April
1720, Framingham, Massachusetts and moved to Connecticut with his parents.
Benjamin died 16 September 1807, Sandisfield, Massachusetts. For more information
on the Heath families see William Heath of Roxbury, Massachusetts and Some of His
Descendants by Valerie Dyer Giorgi, 4168 Woodland St., Santa Maria, CA 93455 -
1993. :

Benjamin and Amy (Scripture) Heath had the following children:

1. Amy Heath born 16 February 1748/9, Tolland.

2. Benjamin Heath born 19 August 1750, Tolland.

3. Aaron Heath born 1753, Tolland and died 29 January 1843, Sandisfield.

Aaron married 13 May 1777 in Stafford, Connecticut, Rhoda Edson,
daughter of Seth and Irene (Howard) Edson, born 1 March 1757,
Stafford and died 10 December 1843 or November 1844. :

4. Thankful Heath born 8 August 1755, Stafford.

5. John Heath born 23 June 1756, Stafford and died 9 September 1854. John
married 6 March 1783 in Woodbridge, Connecticut, Amy (Annie) Hine(s),
born 1756 New Haven and died 1823. Both died in Windsor, New York.

6. Joseph Heath born 7 March 1758, Stafford, Connecticut and died 9 October
1836, Windsor, New York. Joseph married 14 October 1779, in
Tyringham, Massachusetts, Patience Heath, daughter of Isaac and
Patience (Marcom/Markham) Heath, born 11 June 1761, Stafford.

Patience died 5 May 1848, Windsor, New York.

(12)
JAMES SCRIPTURE

James Scripture* (Samuel3, Samuel?- Samuel!) born 11 January 1749, Groton,
Massachusetts and died 19 June 1810, Mason, Hillsboro County, New Hampshire.
James married 15 June 1775, in Mason, Sibyl Shapely, daughter of Olive and Mary
Shapely. Sibyl born 19 September 1755, Groton, Middlesex County, Massachusetts
and died 3 March 1834. A

James served in the Revolutionary War43 . He settled in Mason in 1770. On 14
March 1791, he was on a committee to divide the town into school districts. He was in
the east or 4th district44 .

James and Sibbel (Shepley) Scripture had the following children all born in
Mason, New Hampshire®S ;

‘1. Mary Scripture born 28 February 1776 and died ca 1820. Mary married 9
January 1798, William Bride. '
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James Scripture born 10 November 1777 and died 21 November 1857 in
Mason. -James married 22 February 1801, Lucy Dakin.

Sibbel Scripture born-12 January 1779 and died 20 July 1783 in Mason.
Elizabeth Scripture born 20 February 1782 and married 21 October 1800,
Eli Towne.

Sibbel Scripture born 20 February 1784 and married 20 October 1800,
Darius Hudson. "

Hannah Scripture married 13 July 1808, Reuben Darling.

Sally Scripture born 18 May 1788 and probably died 5 October 1867. Sally
married 15 October 1818, Ezra Merriam, Jr.

Ward Scripture born 20 July 1790 and died 1869. Ward married Nancy
Farnsworth.

Lucy Scripture born 20 May 1792 and married (1) 11 April 1811 Jesse
Barrett, Jr. and (2) possibly was the Lucy that married 10 April 1821,
Francis Wright. ; ‘ .

. Charles Scripture born 25 May 1794 and probably died 18 April-1879.

Charles ‘married (1) 20 November 1817, Nabby Bucknam and (2) 12 March
1821, Prudence Webber.
Oliver Scripture born 10 October 1796.

(13) v
ELEAZER SCRIPTURE

Eleazer Scripture* (John3, John2, Samuel!) born 10 ‘May 1742, Willington,
Connecticut and died 18 August 1815, aged 71 years. Eleazer married 10 October
1767 in Willington, Allice Pearl. Allice died December 1826 in Willington, aged 76
years. Both are buried in the old cemetery at Willington Hill%6 . Eleazer served in the
Revolution in New York State in 177847,

Eleazer and Allice (Pearl) Scripture had the following children all born in
Willington, Connecticut4® :

an 1L

Roswell Scripture born 18 April 1768.

2. Dinah Scripture baptized 20 May 1771 ’

PR o bW

. Hyram (Hiram) Scripture born 2 April 1772 and baptized July 1772.

Zervinah Scripture born 24 December 1774. Baptismal records of February

- 1775 show her name as Lavina,

Alpheus Scripture born 1 September 1777 and married Elizabeth ------ .
Irene Scripture born 24 March 1779 and married Rufus Fisk, born 10
February 1774, son of Lt. Rufus and Dorcas (Gleason) Fisk.

Elizabeth Scripture born 14 October 1781.

Eleazer Scripture born 24 March 1783.

Cyril (Cyrrel) Scripture born 17 March 1785 and died 15 February 1853 at
age 68. He married Abigail --—--, who died 15 April 1845 at age 57.

. Lois Scripture born 11 September 1788 and married 17 July 1808 Stephen
.

Card.
Alice Scripture born 14 July 1790, died 3 March 1863 at age 74 and

- married 27 October 1808 Isaac Niles, born 7 April 1785 or 9 March 1786

and died 7 October 1858 at age 72. He was the son of James and Mary
( /Sawin) Niles.

(14)
HANNAH SCRIPTURE

Hannah Scripture* (John?, John2, Samuel') born 15 March 1743/4, Willington,
Connecticut*® . Hannah married 6 May 1763, Nathan Root, son of Samuel® and Mercy
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Root. Nathan born 13 June 1742 and died 1839 aged 97.

Samuel Root¢ born 1705 Coventry, Connecticut married 1728 Mercy Parker;
from Coventry to Willington. Deacon Thomas Root* born 1667 at Northampton,
Massachusetts, married 1691, Thankful Strong, daughter of Jedediah and Freedom
(Woodward) Strong of Northampton® .

(15)
JEREMIAH SCRIPTURE

_ Jeremiah Scripture* (Simeon3: John2 Samuel!) born 8 August 1746, Coventry,
Connecticut and died before 15 October 1810. Jeremiah married Abigail Bringham,
daughter of John and Abigail Bringham. Abigail born ca 1749, Coventry.

Jeremiah and Abigail (Bringham) Scripture had the following known child:

|. Sarah Scripture born ca 1767-69, Alford, Berkshire County, Massachusetts
and died 18 August 1829 West Stockridge, Berkshire County,
Massachusetts. Sarah's marriage intention was dated 17 December 1791 to
Abisha Lewis. : :

(16)
OLIVER SCRIPTURE

Oliver Scriptures (James 4, Samuel3, Samuel2, Samuel') born 10 October 1796,
Mason, Hillsboro County, New Hampshire and died 24 December 1862, Glenburn,
Penobscot County, Maine. Oliver married 1 December 1819 in Washington, Sullivan
County, New Hampshire, Mary Goddard Bucknam, daughter of Joses and Abigail
(Hay) Bucknam. Mary born 11 February 1801, Mason and died 21 August 1879,
Glenburn.

Oliver and Mary (Bucknam) Scripture had the following childrens! :

1. }:Villiam Scripture born 24 September 1820, Mason and married Julia

owan. o o
Oliver Shepley Scripture born 19 April 1823, Mason and died 25 June 1893,
Glenburn, Maine. Oliver married Mary A. Richardson.
Ward Scripture born 15 August 1825, Mason and married Hannah ------ .
Mary Elizabeth Scripture born 2 December 1827, Mason.
Alfred J. Scripture born 24 May 1830, Mason and married Mary ----.
George Scripture born 5 November 1832, Glenburn, Maine and died young.
Nancy B. Scripture born 24 August 1834, Glenburn.
Lucretia Scripture born 25 April 1837, Glenburn and died 15 September
1892, Calais, Maine. Lucretia marriage intention dated 18 November
1858, to Benjamin Shattuck. A

9. l[.)avi_na L. Scripture born 11 January 1840, Glenburn and married William
avis.

10. Joses Georgé Scripture born 10 August 1842, Glenbbrn.
11. Abigail Scripture born 4 March 1845, Glenburn and married ---- Emery.

(18)

© N RL D

(17)
ROSEWELL SCRIPTURE

_ Rosewell Scripturé5 (Elezer4, John3, John3, Samuel!) born 18 April 1768 and
married Sophia Dana.

Rosewell and Sophia (Dana) Scripture had the following children all born in
Stafford, Connecticut: :

1. Polly Scripture born 19 June 1800.
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Sophia Scripture born 2 October 1802.

John Dana Scripture born.2 November 1804.
Dennis Scripture born 19 March 1808.
Danverse Scripture born 20 April 1810.

Lpwe

(18)
MARY ELIZABETH SCRIPTURE

Mary Elizabeth Scriptures (Olivers. James 4 Samuel®, Samuel?- Samuel!) born 2
December 1827, Mason, Hillsboro County, New Hampshire’2 and died 11 March
1866, Calais, Washington County, Maine. Mary married 29 November 1848 in
Nashville (now part of Nashua),” New Hampshire, George Rogers Tarbox, son of
William and Judith (Haskell) Tarbox. George born 14 December 1818, New
Gloucester, Cumberland County, Maine and died 27 January 1895, Calais.

George married (1) 8 March 1846 in Lowell, Massachusetts, Deborah Elizabeth
Grover born 7 July 1821, New Gloucester and died 12 April 1847, Lowell.

George and Mary (Scripture) Tarbox had the following children:

1. Mary Elisabeth Tarbox born 24 November 1849, Newburyport,

Massachusetts and died young.

2. Elizabeth Tarbox born 19 July 1851, Newburyport and died 27 May 1928,
Calais, Maine. Elizabeth married 24 September 1871, in Calais, Charles
Vickery. '

3. George R. Tarbox born 1854 and died 10 July 1864, Calais.

4. Nellie F. Tarbox born 28 June 1856, Calais and died 23 December 1927,
Boston, Massachusetts. Nellie married 1 February 1875 in Calais, Calvin
Segee Adams born 16 March 1843, Deer Island, New Brunswick, Canada
and died 15 January 1921, St. Stephen, New Brunswick, Canada. They had
2 children®3, '

5. Charles F. Tarbox born May 1859 and married 1881 , Cleantha Cochran.

6. Horace Tarbox born 1861 and died 1914. Horace married 14 June 1881,
in Calais, Elizabeth Lane. '

7. Oliver S. Tarbox born July 1863, Maine and died 15 January 1924. Oliver

married 1 June 1887 in Calais, Jenny Mingo. "

1. Cambridge Vital Records, page 349.

2. Boston Vital Records. ‘ :

3. Chapman, Grace Olive. Scriptures of Connecticut, Coventry, Willington, Stafford, Dorchester, MA.
1943. '

4. Ibid. ~

s. Green, Samuel A. Epitaphs From Old Burying Ground in Groton, Massachusetts. 1878.

6. Concord Vital Records. :

7. Walter, William A. The Descendants of Samuel Scripture, 126 Wentworth St., Bridgeport, CT. 1945.
Typescript located in the Maine Historical Society.

8. Vital Records of Groton, Massachusetts.

9. Ibid, Page 213, '

to. Walter, William A. The Descendants of Samuel Scripture, 126 Wentworth St., Bridgeport, CT. 1945.
Typescript located in the Maine Historical Society.

11. Linda Stufflebean.

12. Groton Vital Records, page 165.

13. Thirty Dunstable Families.

1. Butler, Caleb. History of the Town of Groton, 1848.
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1s. Vital Records of Groton, Massachusetts. Vol. 1.

16. 1bid.

17. Ibid. -

18. Richard Mosher, Sudbury, Massachusetts.

19. Ancestral File from Family History Library, Salt Lake City.

2. Dimock, Susan Whitney. Births, Marriages, Baptisms and Deaths From the Records of the Town and Church-
es in Coventry, Connecticut 1711-1844. 1897. . :

21. Ibid.

22. Chapman, Grace Olive. Scriptures of Connecticut, Coventry, Willington, Stafford, Dorchester, MA. 1943.

3. Vital Records of Groton, Massachusetts. Vol. I. ’

2. Chapman, Grace Olive. Scriptures of Connecticut, Coventry, Willington, Stafford, Dorchester, MA. 1943.

2s. Dimock, Susan Whitney. Births, Marriages, Baptisms and Deaths From the Records of the Town and Church-
es.in Coventry, Connecticut 1711-1844. 1897. . : ’

26. Ibid.

27. Ibid.

28. Ibid.

29. Ibid.

3. Ibid

31. Vital Records of Groton, Massachusetts. Vol. II, page 152.

32. DAR Patriot Index. :

33. Linda Stufflebean.

34. Richard Mosher, Sudbury, Massachusetts.

ss. Dimock, Susan Whitney. Births, Marriages, Baptisms and Deaths From the Records of the Town and Church-
es in Coventry, Connecticut 1711-1844. 1897.

36. Windham, Connecticut Vital Records. : o

37. Dimock, Susan Whitney. Births, Marriages, Baptisms and Deaths From the Records of the Town and Church-
es in Coventry, Connecticut 1711-1844. 1897.

3s. Chapman, Grace Olive. Scriptures of Connecticut, Coventry, Willington, Stafford, Dorchester, MA. 1943,

39. Dimock, Susan Whitney. Births, Marriages, Baptisms and Deaths From the Records of the Town and Church-
es in Coventry, Connecticut 1711-1844. 1897.

0. Ibid.

41, Ibid..

4. Ibid.

43. DAR Patriot Index.

4. History of Mason.

45. Mason, New Hampshire Vital Records.

46. Walter, William A. The Descendants of Samuel Scripture, 126 Wentworth St., Bridgeport, CT. 1945. Type-
script located in the Maine Historical Society.

47. Connecticut Revolutionary Rolls and Lists.

4s. Willington, Connecticut Vital Records.

49. Ibid. ' - g

s0. Chapman, Grace Olive. Scriptures of Connecticut, Coventry, Willington, Stafford, Dorchester, MA. 1943.

s1. Walter, William A. The Descendants of Samuel Scripture, 126 Wentworth St., Bridgeport, CT. 1945. Type-
script located in the Maine Historical Society.

s2. Town Records of Mason, New Hampshire.

53. Linda Stufflebean descends from Nellie Tarbox.

* * * % * * % * * *

. PLANNING. TO MOVE? Be sure to notify B.F.H.A. of your new
address. BERKSHIRE GENEALOGIST is mailed by third class mail,
which the Postal Service will not forward. ~

DON'T THROW BERKSHIRE GENEALOGIST AWAY when you're finished
with it; give it to another genealogist - or your library.
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ANCESTOR TABLES

[An asterisk preceding an entry indicates that the corres-
pondent is seeking more information on that ancestor. ]

CXCII. GARNETT EMMA RANDALL, submitted by her daughter, Jean T.
McGowan, 10 Provident Lane, Mobile, AL 36608

I' :

1. Garnett Emma Randall, 1882-1976; Cleveland, Ohio; Cincinnati,
Ohio; Mobile, Alabama. :

II. ° ’

2. Winthrop Randall, 1846-1932; Lorain, Ohio; Cleveland; Mobile.

3. Harriet A. Bennett, 1856~1899; Emlenton, Pennsylvania; Cleveland.

III. '

4. John Winthrop Randall, 1807-1851; Portland, Connecticut; Lorain.

5.*Anna Childs, 1809-1906; Pittsfield, Massachusetts; Cleveland;

Lorain.

6. James Bennett, - ; Emlenton. .

7. Nancy Ann Hughes, 1831~ ;i Rockland Twp., Venango County,
Pennsylvania; Emlenton.

Iv.

8.*Joel Randall, -1820; Portland.

9.

10. Jonathan Childs, 1769-1819; Watertown, Massachusetts.

1l.*Anna Weston, 1780-1848; Pittsfield; Lorain.

12-13. '

14. William Hughes, - - ; Venango County.

15. Sarah Hughes, =~ } Venango County.

V.

l16-19.

20. Abraham Childs, 1741-1834; Waltham, Massachusetts; Groton,
Massachusetts,

21. Rebecca Stowell, 1747-1830; .

22.*Jonathan Weston, - ; Pittsfield.

23-31. .

VI.

32-63.

* * *

CXCIXII. DAVID WILLIAM WATKINS, submitted by his daughter,
Edith W. Ash, 5388 West Beecher Rd., Osseo, MI 49266

Iv . .
1.*David William Watkins, 1892- ; Billings, Montana; ‘Toledo,
Ohio; Cambria Twp., Hillsdale County, Michigan. =
II.

2. George Edgar Watkins, 1868-1959; Cambria Twp.; Frontier,
Michigan; Hillsdale, Michigan.
3. Artimissa Felix, 1869-1895; Wooster, Ohio; Frontier; Cambria Twp.
III. : .
4. David Johnson Watkins, 1835-1911; Glenville Twp., Schenectady
- .County, New York; Cambria Twp. - : '
5. Mary Minerva Vincent, 1838-1919; California Twp., Branch County,
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Michigan; Cambria Twp. ‘

6.*William Felix, 1840-1905; York County, Pennsylvania; Smithville,
oOhio; Frontier. -

7. Philinda Ann Masters, 1846-1927; Ssmithville; Frontier.

IV. o '

.- 8.*Johnson Watkins, 1796-1873; West Charlton, Schenectady County,
New York; Cambria Twp.

9.*Eunice Randall, 1799-1879; Glenville Twp.; Wardsboro, South -
District, Vermont; Cambria Twp. )

10.*John Cook Vincent; -1842; Wayne County, New York;:-California
Twp. ’ '

11. Mary Ann Reynolds, 1817-1856; California Twp.; Camden Twp.,
Hillsdale County, Michigan. SR :

12.*Jacob Felix, - ; York County.

13.*Mary Livingston, - '+ York County.

14.*David Masters, 1820-1900; Wayne County, Ohio. '

15.*Rachel Ginter, 1822-1911; Congress Twp., Wayne County, Ohio;

Frontier.

V.

16.*Hezekiah Watkins, - ; Basking Ridge, New Jersey; West
Charlton. ' ’

17 .*Mary Johnson, T - ; West Charlton.

18.*Thomas Randall, - ; Wardsboro.

19-21. ‘

22.*Joseph F. Reynolds, 1781-1850; Wwashington County, New York;
Wayne County, New York; California Twp. C

23. Ruth : ' - ; Washington County; Wayne County;
California Twp. ' ‘

24-29.

30.*John Ginter, -

31.*Elizabeth Warful,

vVi. L

32-63.

o~
.

~e
.

* * ®

CXCIV. PAUL DOUGLAS VAN VOORHEES, 2525 Date St., Apt. 2805,
Honolulu, HI 96826 . ' :

I. ' ‘ '
1. Paul Douglas Van Voorhees, 1926~ ; Detroit, Michigan;
. . Indianapolis, Indiana; Honolulu.

II.

2. Theodore Parmelee Van Voorhees, 1902-1984; Loda, Illinois;
Eureka, Illinois; Indianapolis. ‘
3. Sibyl Naomi Coffin,. 1905 ; Annapolis, Indiana; Honolulu.
III.
4. Theodore Romine Voorhees, 1858-1933; Streator, Illinois;
Onarga, -Illinois; Gilman, Illinois.
5. Elizabeth May Parmelee, 1866-1932; Onarga.
6. John Morton Coffin, 1864-1941; Annapolis; Toscola, Illinois;
Marshall,: Indiana.
7. Grace Belle Penney, 1878-1917; Danville, Illinois; Annapolis.
IV. o
8. John Skillman Voorhees, 1828-1913; Plainville, New Jersey;
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9.

10.

11.
12.

13.

- 14.

15.

V.
16.

17
18.
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Washington, Illinois.

Ann Elizabeth. Opie, 1831- 1873; Plainville; Washington, Illinois.

John Lindley Parmelee, 1822-1875; Sachem Head, Connecticut;
Worthington, Ohio; Onarga. .

Caroline Harriet Skeels, 1829-1917; Worthington, Ohio; Onarga.
William Wilshire Coffin, 1820-1879; Deep River, North Carolina;
Annapolis. ; .

‘Elizabeth Ann Seymour, 1828-1908; Stockbridge, -Massachusetts;
Annapolis.

Finis Ewen (Frank) Penney, 1843-1923; Menard, Illinois;
Lincoln, Illinois; Annapolis.

Harriet Elizabeth Humphrey, 1849-1931; Champaign, Ohio;
Kenney, Illinois; Annapolis. . :

Christopher Beekman Voorhees, 1807-1858; Harlingen, New Jersey;
Chatsworth, Illinois. ' :

:Mary Beekman Skillman, 1804-1885; Harlingen; LaSalle, Illinois.
Isaac Oppie, 1800-1857/60; Somerset, New Jersey; Hopewell, New
Jersey; Plainville.

19.*Rachel (Demun) Dumont,. cal800-after1860; Readington, New

20.

21.

22.

Jersey; Somerset. .

Dan Parmelee, Jr., 1783-1855; Durham, Connecticut; New Haven,
Connecticut; Sharon, Ohio. .-

Mary (Polly) Linsley, 1781-1822; Branford, Connecticut; New
"Haven. : . ,
Truman Skeels, 1806-1852; Shoreham, Vermont; Worthington.

23.%Betsey B. (Brown?) Wiswell, 1811-1852; Norton, Massachusetts;

24.

25.*Sarah McCuiston, 1798-1860; Guilford, North Carolina; Annapolis.

26.
27.

28.

29.

30.

Worthington. :
Jethro Coffin, 1793-1856; Deep River; Randolph, North Carolina;
Annapolis.

George Seymour, 1798-1857; Stockbridge; Pekin, Illinois.
Elizabeth Dunham, 1808-cal848; Southington, Connecticut;
Middletown, Ohio.

William Goren Penney, 1821-1864; Pope, Illinois; Springfield,
Illinois; Little Rock, Arkansas. . ‘ ‘ :
Eleanor R. (Wright) Duff, 1820-1868; St. Louis, Missouri;
Lincoln, Illinois.

William C. Humphrey, 1818-1890; Erie, Pennsylvania; Champaign;
Kenney. : : : :

31.*Margaret Gorman-Hoover, 1807-1890; Greenbriar, West Virginia;

32.

33.
34.

35.
36.
37.
38.
39.

Kenney.

Albert J. (Isaacs) Voorhees, 1764-1830; Somerset, New Jersey;
Harlingen; Belle Meed, New Jersey. _
Elizabeth L. (Elizabet) Beckman Beekman, 1769-1847; .Somerset.
Jacob (Ijacop) Skillman, 1764-1841; Montgomery Twp., New
Jersey; Somerset. A

Mary Hageman, 1767-1841; Flatbush, New York; Harlingen.
William Oppie, cal770-1841; Harlingen. :

*Ann Updike, cal775-after1841; Harlingen; Montgoméry Twp.

*John (or Phillip) Dumont, 1775- ; Readington.
*Elizabeth Smalley, cal776- ; New Jersey.

40. Dan Parmelee, 1748-1825; Durham.

41.

Abigail Norton, 1754-ca-1792; Durham. .
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42. John Linsley, 1750-cal820; Guilford; Branford.

43. Jerusha Linsley, cal755-cal820; Branford. S

44. Billias Hill Skeels, 1782-1859; Woodbury, Connecticut;
Worthington.

45.*Betsey Handy (Hundy), 1785-cal859; Woodbury; Worthington.

46. Macey (Amasa) Wiswell, 1762-after1830; Norton; Taunton,
Massachusetts; Perry Twp., Ohio. :

47.%Polly Heath, cal765-1831; Swansea, Massachusetts; Perry Twp.

48. Samuel Coffln, 1749-1799; Nantucket, Massachusetts, Deep
River; New Garden, North Carolina.

49. Mary Macy, 1754-cal850; Nantucket; Deep River.

50-51. ' Co -

52. Nathaniel Seymour, 1767-1863;. Norwalk, Connecticut; Stockbridge.

53. Anna Willard, 1772-1842; Stockbrldge.

54. Samuel Dunham, 1767~ 1804, Southington.

55.*Lucy Ariail, 1781-cal830; Farmington, Connecticut.

56. Hiram Penney, 1790-1852; North Carolina; L1v1ngston,

~ Kentucky; Cartwright Twp., Illinois.

57.%Catherine McHenry, cal795-1873; Livingston; Wilson, Kansas.

58. Ebenezer Duff, 1798-1884; Ralelgh North Carolina; Bourbon,
Kentucky; Llncoln.

59.*Sarah Jane McClure, 1800-1868; Bourbon, ‘Lincoln. .

60. Thomas Humphrey, cal742-1854; Belfast Ireland; Erie, Penn-—--
sylvania; Kenney.

61.*Nancy Mayse cal796-afterl1860; Vlrglnla, DeW1tt, Illinois.

62-63.

* i *

CXCV. - DOROTHY MEYER, submited by Dorothy Meyer Curley, 1028
Wendell Ave., Schenectady, NY 12308

I. . : -
1. Dorothy Meyer, 1933- ; Troy, New York; Schenectady.
II.
2. George Robert Meyer, 1911-1985; Troy; Erle, Pennsylvanla.
3. Dorothy Jule Colley, 1915- ; Cohoes, New York; Troy;
Schenectady. : . ‘
III. A : -
4. Charles Meyer, 1877-1954; Albany, New York; Troy.
5. Emma Lundy, 1880-1969; Troy.
6. Lewis Colley, 1874-1952; Pembroke, Maine; Troy.
7. Rose Durand, 1879-1923; Cohoes.
IV. '
8. William Meyer, 1846-1927; Germany; Albany; Troy.
9. Catherine Rawer, 1849-1936; Albany; Troy.
10.*Thomas Lundy, 1833-1904; Troy.
11.*Elizabeth Gray, 1847-1902; Ireland; Troy.
12. James Colley, 1846-1930; England; Maine; Waterford, New York.
13.*Miriam Saunders, 1852~ 1932 Pembroke; Waterford.
14.*Thomas Durand, - H .
15.
v.
le6. *Wllllam Meyer, -
17.

-e
L]
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18.*Heinrich Rawer, 1797-1878; Germany; Albany.

19.*Juliane , 1809-1867; Albany.
20.*William Lundy, - ; N
21.

22.*George Gray, - ; .
23.*Sarah o H

24, James Colley, 1828 1898 England Malne, Waterford.
25. Sarah Darby, 1831-1904; England; Maine; Waterford.

26~31.
VI.
32-49. .
50.*John Darby, - ; England.
51.*Sarah . - ; England. .
52-63. '

*’ * *

CXCVI. ALYCE IONE MASON, submltted by her daughter, Gladys:
Sumners, 427 North Prospect Ave., Redondo Beach, CA 90277—3025

1. Alyce Ione Mason, 1917 ; Roby, Missouri; Los Angeles,

California; Redondo Beach.

II. -

2. Dexter Ben Mason, 1882-1973; 01d Success, Missourl, Roby.

3. Ada Melinda Kimrey, 1886-1974; Roby.

III.

4. James Dexter Mason, 1841-1909; Cattaraugus, New York; 0ld
Success.

5. Mary Jane Ten Broeck, 1851~1935, Franklxnv111e, New York;
0ld Success.

6.*John M. Kimrey, 1849-1908; Guilford Co., North Carolina; Roby.

7.*Minerva C. F. Turner, 1856 1883; Roby.

Iv.

8. *Dexter Mason, 1811-1885; Cheshire, Massachusetts; 0ld Success.

9.*Laura Parker, 1810-1887; Ohio; 0ld Success.

10. Peter Ten Broeck, 1793-1863; Somerset Co., New Jersey,
Farmerville, New York; Frankllnv111e, New York. :

11.*Mary Freeman, 1802-1876; Franklinville; Farmerv1lle.

12.*John Kimrey, 1805-1893; Guilford Co.; Roby. o "

13.*Elizabeth Eaflln/Ephland 1816-1893; Guilford Co.; Roby.

14-15.

V.

16.*Isaiah Mason, - ; Cheshire.
17.*Mary (Polly) Cobb, -1853; Cheshire.
18-19.

20.*Roeloff Ten Broeck, 1763-1845; New Jersey; Edmeston, New York.
21.*Maria Van Der Veer, 1772-1863, New York.
22.*Ashbel Freeman, 1756-1823; Franklinville.

23.*Zereviah , 1775-1861- Franklinville.

24-31.

VI.

32.*%*Nathan Mason, 1741- ; Swansea, Massachusetts; Cumberland,

Rhode Island.
33.*Mehitable Carpenter, 1742- ; Rehoboth, Massachusetts.
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34-39. . .
40. Tjerck Ten Broeck, 1735-1789; Kingston, New York.
41. Sarah (Sara) Van Dyke, - ; Somerset Co.
42-63.

* %* %*
CXCVII. EDWARD ROYS CURLEY, submitted by his wife, Dorothy Meyer
Curley, 1028 Wendell Ave., Schenectady, NY 12308

I.
1. Edward Roys Curley, 1931- ; Latham, New York; Troy, New York.
II.
2. Christopher August Curley, 1903-1985; Colonie, New York;
Watervliet, New York; Latham.
3. Gwendolyn Roys, 1807~1985; Hoosick Falls, New York; Latham.
III. '
4. Edward Patrick Curley, 1878-1947; Troy; Watervliet.
5. Matilda Drescher, 1879-1931; Hartford, Connecticut; Troy;
Watervliet.:
6. Raymond Marcus Roys, 1885-1967; Hoosick Falls.
7. Lucina Kyer, 1886-1964; Denmark; Hoosick Falls.
Iv. :
8.*John Curley, 1815/20-1901; Ireland; Troy.
9.*Elizabeth , 1850-1901; Troy.
10.*Christopher Drescher, 1843-1917; Germany; Colonie.
11.*Matilda Koch, 1850~ ; Colonie.
12. John Barnhart Roys, 1858-1940; Hoosick Falls.
13. Annie Miller, 1867-1926; Germantown, New York; Hoosick Falls.
14. Jacob Kyer, 1864-1936; Denmark; Hoosick Falls.
15. Katrine Peterson, 1860-1927; Denmark; Hoosick Falls.
V. :
16-19. .
20.*John Drescher, - ; .
21.*Catherine ' - ; ' .
22-23. :
24. Marcus Bruce Roys, 1826-1899; New Ashford, Massachusetts;
Hoosick Falls.
25. Caroline Barnhart, 1833-1912; Hoosick, New York; Hoosick Falls.
26. Josiah Miller, 1845-1872; Germantown. :
27.*Sarah Dailey, 1845-1905; Mechanicville, New York; Germantown;
Hoosick Falls. :
28.*Lorens Kyer, - ; Denmark.
29. Anna Jacobson, 1829-1907; Denmark; Hoosick Falls.
30-31.

VI.

32-47. .

48.*John Roys, 1790-1875; New Ashford.

49.*Polly Mary Sherwood, -1869; Williamstown, Massachusetts;
New Ashford. ,

50.*Stephen Barnhart, 1801- ; Hoosick Falls.

51.*Amanda Clark Cronkite, 1807- ; .

52.*Philip Miller, 1804- H .

53.*Margaret ", 1804~ H - .

54-57.
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58. Jacob Jacobson,

59. Mary
60-63.

Adams, F.
Barton, W.
Beers, E.
Bennett, J.
Bennett, W. P. .

Bliss, N. .
Bowen, C.
Brown, D. R.
Brown, J.
Brown, J. L.
Brown,
Brown, R. C.

Brown, T.
Bryant, S.
Buckley, W.
Burlingame, D.
Cain, H., Mrs.
Cain, T..
Callahan, D.
Campbell, s.
Carney, H.
Carpenter, D.
Carpenter, Geo. A.
Carroll, M.
Chadwick, P. B.
Chase. R. :
Clancy, B.
Clark, Miss
Cocklin, D.
Cocklin, H.
Cocklin, J.
Cole

Cole, D. D.
Cole, M.

Cole, M. C.
Cole, M. L.
Cole, R. M.
Coles, Mason B.
Collins, T.
Corless, T.
Cropper, T.
Curran, L.
Curtis, H. H.

’

c-8
D-6

Cc-4.

c-6

-D=-6

D-8
D-4
B-7

-A~=5
- C-4 -

D-6

BERKSHIRE GENEALOGIST

- ; Denmark.
; Denmark.

* * * kK

Curtis, M. L.
Dalton, J.
Dean' & Martin
Dolley, M.
Dolton, P. N
Donovan, P.
Edmunds, J.
Farnaum, W.
Filley

Fisher, G. W.
Frille, J.
Galord, C. F.
Harding, Page R.
Harrington, R.
Hennessey, T.

Ingalls, C. .
Ingalls, D. D..
Jacques, W., F.

. Jacques, -W. R.
Janks, J. A.
Jenks, A.

Jenks, Charles
Jenks, Charles, Sr.
Jenks, C.
Jenks, E., Miss
Jenks, Jabes-
Jenks, J. A.
Jenks, M. B.
Jenks, M. D.
-Jenks, Charles
Jenks, Covel
Jenks, M. D.
Jenks, M. V. R.
Kaily, J.

Kean, R. S.
Keegan, J.
Laffey, J.
Leonard, G. F.
Leonard, P.
Lincoln, -P.
Lincoln, Ss. I,
Lincoln, S. L.
Lincoln, S. W.

% *

B-5
E-4
D-6
B~-3

B-2 -

c-6
A~S
Cc-~7
E~-3
F-4
G~3
E-4
G-3
A~-6

c-5

D-5
c-4
D~-2
c-7
D-9
Cc-6
B-8
c-8
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"%

CHESHIRE, MASSACHUSETTS - 1876

Lincoln, W.
Marlin, M. T.
Martin
Martin, G.

Mason, A.
Mason, J.
Mason, Mrs.
Mason, N. W.
.Mason & Coles
McDonald, J.
McDonald, P.
McFeely, J.
Murphy, J.
Needham. J.
Northrup, D.
Northrup, J. D.
Northrup, Mrs. .
Place, E.

Pomeroy, W. A.
Potter, L.
Powers, T.
Prince, F.
Richmond, D.
Richmond, .R. B.
Scott, Mrs.
Shay, N.

sSt. John, J.
Stone, Mrs.
Tannery

Viner, Mrs.
Wells, John
Wells, J. B.
Wells, J. M.
Wells, O. D.
Westcott, J.
Westcott, R.
White, D. R.
White, S.
Wolecott, N.
Wood, D. L.
Wood, H. F.
Wood, L. L., Mrs.
Wood, S., Mrs.

B-3

A-7
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ZION'S EVENGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH OF PITTSFIELD, MASS.
BIRTHS AND BAPTISMS, 1860-1923

Abstracted from Parish Registers, Books 1 and 2
By Manfred Augenstein and Roger Anderson

[Continued from Volume 15, Number 4, Page 136]

Zion's Evangelical Lutheran Church was established in 1859
by a group of German immigrants. The records of this church from
its founding to the present day are contained in parish regis-
ters, the original copies being retained by the present church,
located at 74 First Street, Pittsfield, Massachusetts.

The list we are publishing here will contain the name of the
individual, the date of birth and date of baptism. The original
records, (in German script) often provide additional data of the
parentage, birthplace, and the name of witnesses. Copies of
original records may be ordered from B.F.H.A. @ $1.00 each.

GUENTHER, Heinrich Wilhelm " 17-Apr 1870 30-Sep 1875
GUTTARMSEN, Martha Elizabeth 08-Jun 1911 14-0Oct 1912
HAEGER, Lilien Grace 07-Jul 1876 17-0ct 1876
HAERER, Mathilda Maria 27-0ct 1892 18~Dec 1892
HAEUSSLER, Masemilian Ferdinand 10-Oct 1877 10-Dec 1877
HALLIGAN, Anna Carey 25-0ct 1871 19-Nov 1871
HALLIGAN, Georg 28-Jun 1862 21-Mar 1869
HALLIGAN, John Ernst 06-Dec 1864 21-Mar 1869
HALLIGAN, William 27-Dec 1868 21-Mar 1869
HAMLING, Andrew J. 20-Jun 1910 27-Jun 1913
HAMLING, Doris Elizabeth 08-Mar 1912 27-Jun 1913
HAMLING, Veronica B. : 12-Oct 1908 27-Jun 1913
HAMMER, Andreas 05-Sep 1884 24-May 1885
HANSON, Alfred Bernard - .o 28-Mar 1922 06-Jul 1922
HANSON, Iner Clarence 08-Feb 1914 08-0Oct 1914
HANSON, John Kenneth B , 07-Nov 1911 19-May 1912
HARRINGTON, John Francis 05-0ct 1911 03-Nov 1912
HARRINGTON, Wallace Jerome 11-May 1901 09-Feb 1916
HARRINGTON, Walter Bentley 1l1-May 1901 09-Feb 1916
HARTER, Philip William 24~-Mar 1909 04-Jul 1909
HARTMANN, Anna Marie 31-May 1886 13-Jun 1886
HARTMANN, Barbara 29-Mar 1916 16-Jul 1916
HARTMANN, Donald Charles - l4-May 1917 02-Jun 1917
HARTMANN, Maria Martha " 13-Jan 1885 0l1-Mar 1885
HAUESSLER, Carl Friedrich 12-Aug 1883 16-Sep 1883
HAUESSLER, Marie Henriette 21-Jul 1880 05-Sep 1880
HAUESSLER, Paul 28-Aug 1875 26-Sep 1875
HAUMMUELLER, Elizabeth 13-0ct 1904 15-Jan 1905
HAUMUELLER, Carl Edward 20-Nov 1889 08-Dec 1889
HAUMUELLER, Emma Chatharina 29~-Aug 1895 08-Dec 1895
HAUMUELLER, George Valentine 04-Jun 1901 14-Jul 1901
HAUMUELLER, Henrietta Elisabeth 08-Dec 1890 25-Jan 1891
HAUMUELLER, Maria 26-Nov 1896 28~Feb 1897

HAUSER, Conrad Friedrich 09~Jul 1875 04-Sep 1875
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Lutheran Births and Baptisms
HAUSER, Eva Caroline 11-Oct 1879 26-0ct 1879
HAUSER, Frank Herbert 13-May 1903 18-Jun 1905
HAUSER, Frany Christian 04-Apr 1871 07-May 1871
HAUSER, Heinrich Wilhelm 11-Oct 1877. 09~-Feb 1878
HAUSER, 24-Apr 1873 11-May -1873

Leonhardt Martin
HAUSER, Ralph .
HAUSER, Ruth May
HAUSER, - Sophie Johanna
HAUSLER, Georg Heinrich
HAUSMUELLER, Walter John
HAUSSLER, Emma Erdmuthe
HAYN, Auguste Lina

HAYN, Caroline Catharne
HAYN, Clara Emilie

HAYN, Donald. Edward
HAYN, Edward Henrich
HAYN, Ernst Albert

19-Aug 1909
19-Aug 1909
20-0Oct 1881
0l-Mar 1869
24-Dec 1908
30~-Apr 1873
17-Jul 1881
06~-Feb 1876
06-Jan 1871
04-0Oct 1910
24-Sep 1883
19-Sep 1896

25~-Nov 1909
25~-Nov 1909
23~-Mar 1882
16-Jul 1871
28-Feb 1909
21-Sep 1873
16-0ct 1881
26~Mar 1876

30-0Oct 1910
04-Nov 1883.

HAYN, Gladys Elisabeth 13-Aug 1903 -02-Sep 1903
HAYN, Hannah Luise 10-Jan 1878 24~-Feb 1878
HAYN, Herman Ernst 05-Jul 1874 l16-Aug 1874

HAYN, Jacob John

HAYN, Johann Christian
HAYN,  Margaret Dorthea
HAYN, Margaret Winifred
HAYN, Minna Pauline
HAYN, Raymond Charles

26-May 1895
12-Jan 1873
31-Mar 1915
02-Sep 1900 -
17-Aug 1879
10-Apr 1907

12-Apr 1895
28-Nov 1872 -
17-Feb 1915
29-Jul 1900
24-Jul 1879
28-Jan 1907

05-Feb. 1871

01-Nov 1896

HEATHER, Edward Arthur 14-Dec 1886 ll-Mar 1901
HEATHER, Emily Blanche 29-May 1894 11-Mar 1901
HEATHER, Florence Marie 30-Jan 1901 ll=-Mar 1901
HEBERT, Elizabeth Emma 12~-Jan 1913 07~Feb 1913
HECK, Caroline Gertrude 04-Apr 1910 29-May 1910
HECKER, Henriette Minna 11-Apr 1860 21-May 1861
HEIDEL, Amilie Louisa 27-Aug 1890 05-Jul 1891
HEIDEL, Anna 07-Nov 1881 02-Jul 1882
HEIDEL, Anna Louise 23-Apr 1897 12-Sep 1897
HEIDEL, Anna Maria. 29-Mar 1890 . 08-Jun :1890
HEIDEL, Barbara Alice 08-~Jan 1917 17-Jun 1917
HEIDEL, Bertha Therese 19-Feb 1893 09-Jul 1893
HEIDEL, Carl Otto 27-Sep 1886 05-Dec 1886
HEIDEL, Carl Renard 22-Apr 1923 29-Jul 1923
HEIDEL, Charles Henry 03-0ct 1877 28-Nov 1878
HEIDEL, Clifford Walter 05-Jul 1908 22-Nov 1908
HEIDEL, Delores Anna 26-Jun 1916 15-0ct 1916
HEIDEL, Edward Otto 23-0ct 1899 10-Dec 1899
HEIDEL, Flora Mabel 12-Feb 1889 05-May- 1889
HEIDEL, Francis Charles 18-0Oct 1907 08-Dec 1907
HEIDEL, Heinrich Emil 23-Jan 1902 28-Sep' 1902
HEIDEL, Ida: 22-Sep 1873 ~04-Jul 1874
HEIDEL, Louis Jacob 12-Sep 1904 - 08-0ct 1905
HEIDEL, Madeline Edith 19-Dec 1899 17-Jun 1900
HEIDEL, Mse Charles 14-Feb 1883 26-Apr 1885
HEIDEL, Richard cCarl _ 09-Jan 1888 ~10-Feb 1888
HEIDEL, .Richard Wilhelm 26-Nov 1886 19-Feb 1887
HEIDEL, Wilhelm 25-Sep 1889 17-Jun 1900
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HEISSLER, Bertha 14-May 1872 '30-May 1872
HEMMINGWAY, William Harrison 03-Aug 1908 20-Sep 1908
HERBST, Augusta Magdalene 23-Jan 1904 11~-Feb 1904
HERD, August Johann ‘ ‘ 18-Mar 1893 19-Mar 1893
HERD, Henriette 05-Aug 1871 08-Aug 1871
HERD, Henriette Luise v 13-Aug 1873 08-0ct 1873
HERD, Johann August ' 18-Mar 1893 19-Mar 1893
HERD, Luise 05-Aug 1871 08-Aug 1871
HERMANN, Edna May 17-Mar 1902 11-May 1902
HERMANN, Ernst August - 24~Jul 1868 24-Dec 1868
HERMANN, Minnie 27-Mar 1896 10-May 1903
HERMANN, William Robert 26-Feb 1903 10-May 1903
HERTZSCH, Louise Ernestine 22-Dec 1867 15-May 1869
HILBERT, Arthur Richard 23-Aug 1882 03-Sep 1882
HILDABRANDT, Minnie Helen 23-Jun 1910 17-Apr 1912
HILDEBRANDT, Olga Augusta 27-Apr 1907 21-Sep 1907
HILL, Ernst Victor ll-Aug 1904 20-Jul 1905
HILILMER, Alfred Gustav 18-Nov 1897 16-Jan 1898
HILLMER, Auguste Edna 09-Sep 1904 15-0ct 1905
HILLMER, Emilia Anna 08-0Oct 1892 16-Jan 1898
HILLMER, Walter William 08-Nov 1902 15-0ct 1905
HODECHER, Wilhelm 27-Mar 1868 11-Jul 1869
HODECKER, Carl Christian 06-Apr 1870 30-Jul 1871
HODECKER, Carl Friedrich 30-Jan 1864 27-Mar 1864
HODECKER, Catharina 20-Jul 1874 ° 13-Jun 1875
HODECKER, Charles Edward 19~Jan 1895 03-Mar 1895
HODECKER, Emma ' s 01-Feb 1866 06-Sep 1867
HODECKER, Friedrich ' 24-Jan 1872 18-May 1872
HODECKER, Georg 10-Mar 1864 09-Oct 1864
HODECKER, Heinrich 25-May 1860 09~-Sep 1860
HODECKER, Johann Conrad 21-Mar 1862 03-0ct 1862
HODECKER, Nikolaus Frank 25-Sep 1876 22-Jun 1877
HOFFE, Margueritte Emma - 11-May 1892 20-Jun 1892
HOFFMANN, Albert ' 22-Nov 1860 25-Nov 1860
HOFFMANN, John August 15-Sep 1864 23-Apr 1865
HOFFMANN, Julie Marie 06~Nov 1860 l12-May 1861
HOFFMANN, Louis Frederich 02-Feb 1862 20-Apr 1862
HOFFMANN, Wilhelm Heinrich 10-Apr 1866 02-Jun 1867
HOFFMEYER, Emma Elise 02-Nov 1875 09-Jan 1876
HOLDERNESS, George Clifford 26-Dec 1910 11-Jun 1911
HOLDERNESS, Marion Eleanor - 06~Aug 1909 28-Nov 1909
HORSCH, Fred William 07-Jun 1890 25-Jul 1890
HORTON, Carrie E. 30-Oct 1866 06-Sep 1922
HOUSER, Blanche Anna 27-Feb 1903 27-Feb 1903
HUETHER, Elisa Margitha 0l1-Aug 1872 24-Nov 1872
HUETHER, Emma Eliza 18-Aug 1864 09-0Oct 1864
HUETHER, Fredrich Edward 20-Sep 1879 11-Apr 1880
HUETHER, Georg Daniel 09-Dec 1867 28-Mar 1869
HUETHER, Georg Martin ' 11-Jul 1870 03-Jul 1871
HUETHER, Heinrich Walther 09-Apr 1883 09-Aug 1885
HUETHER, Wilhelm ' 15-Jul 1875 17-0ct 1875
HUETTNER, Elisabeth Auguste 17-Aug 1889 16-Mar 1890
HUMPFREY, Ernestine Louise ' 19-Dec 1907 29-May 1908

HUNTER, Pearley Margaret 06-May 1920 13-Sep 1920
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HUNTER, Ray

HUPFER, Fredrick
HUPFER, Louisa Nellie -
HUPFER, Oscar Hugo
HUPFER, Otto Louis
HUPFER, William Max
HURBER, Anna Emilie

HUTCHINSON, Aleva Elisabeth

HUTCHINSON, Mary Amelia
. HUTHER, Caroline Elise
INGALLS, Anna Charlotte
ISRINGHAUS, Hulda
ISRINGHAUS, Lena Maria
ISRINGHAUS, Meta Helene

.. JACOB, Carl

JACOB, Carl Adolph
JACOB, Dudley

JACOB, Elizabeth Anna
JACOB, Harold Phillip
JACOB, Henry Albert
JACOB, Irene Helen
JACOB, Louis Albert
JACOB, Louis Earl

JACOB, Marie Etta

JACOB, Mildred Elizabeth
JACOB, Olive Mary

JACOB, Robert

JACOB, Roy Edward

JACOB, Theresa Philippine
JACOB, Walter Richard
JACOBS, Heinrich Adolph
JINKS, Anna Eugenie
JINKS, Harry Gustav
JOHNSON, Dorothy Elizabeth
JOHNSON, Earl Daylon
JOHNSON, Edwin

JOHNSON, Gustave Joseph
JOHNSON, Harrison
JOHNSON, Ruth Helen
JONES, Ada Amanda

JONES, Clifford Ende
JONES, Emma Josephine
JONES, Jenny Elizabeth
JOSS, Louis Henry
JUERGENS, Amalie Ernestine
JUNG, Heinrich Philipp
JUNG, Johann Conrad
JUNGHANS, Arthur Walter
JUNGHANS, Carl Wilhelm
KAEMPF, Martin Friedrich
KAHL, Bertha Edith

KAHL, Charles Edward

18-Sep
14-Oct
01-May
02-Sep
23-Aug
29~Jan
16-Feb
29-Jul
23-Apr
18-Mar
19-Aug
01-Dec
15-Mar
21-Jul
29-Apr
30-Jun
03-Jan
15-Jul
29-Jul
08-Dec
29-Apr
13-Nov
22-May
11-Jul
29-Aug
24-0Oct
09-Jul
07-Feb
22-Nov
26-Feb
13-Jun
23-Jan
23-Jan
22-Apr
0l-May
19-Aug
0l1-Sep
16-0ct
19-Apr
07-Jul
01-0ct
0l1-Dec
25-Jun
26-Feb
15-Apr
09-Mar
15-Feb
22-~-Mar

28-Jan

10-Jan
06-May
10-0Oct

[To be continued])

1922
1913
1890
1883
1887
1920
1872
1889
1891
1862
1922
1900
1902
1905
1867
1868
1895
1903
1901
1902
1899
1897
1896
1899
1904

1895 -

1911

i892 .

1898
1900
1876
1912
1912
1916
1919
1913
1913
1912
1913
1917
1900
1911
1915
1900
1870
1872
1875
1888
1886
1865
1890
1899

30-Nov
28-Dec

.07-Aug

22-Sep
20-Nov
22-Feb
04-Jul
27-Aug
l4-Aug
21-May
03-Sep
28~Sep
01-Jun
18-Jan
18~Sep
26-Jul

" 16~Jun

26-Aug
20-Aug
10-Dec
10-Dec
19-Dec
23-Sep
06~Aug
02-0Oct
12-Jan
09-Aug
05-aAug
23-Sep
23-Sep
09-Jul
05-Feb
05-Feb
10-Jun
13-Jun
25-Jul
11-Apr
19-Jun
11-May
24-Apr
0l-Jan
04-Aug
24-Apr
09-Sep
17-Jul
11-Aug
08-Mar
15-Apr
25-Apr
17-Sep
08-Jun
31-Dec

1922
1913
1890
1883
1887
1920
1872

27

1889 .

1891
1862
1922
1901
1903
1910
1867
1868
1895
1903
1901
1202
1899
1897
1900
1899
1904
1896
1911

1892

1900
1900
1876
1912
1912
1916
19219
1914
1914
1915
1913
1921
1901
1912

1921 -

1900
1870
1872
1875
1888
1886
1865
1890
1899



28

STATE CENSUS OF MéSSACHUSETfS, 1855
LEE
[Continued from Volume 15, Number 4, Page 141)

Abstract by Meta L. Stark

[Question marks next to age entries are those of the enumerator. )
Date of Enumeration: June 26, 1855 Enumerator: Isaac C. Ives

[The above data were unintentionally omitted from the last two
installments of the series. Ed.]

57 71 Joseph Chadwick 73 M Cooper Mass.
Hannah Chadwick 70 F "

58 72 William McNulty ?36 M Laborer Ireland
Ellen McNulty 25 F "
Ann McNulty 5 F Mass.
Willie McNulty 3 M Mass.

59 73 Roger Hennesey ?40 M Quarryman Ireland
Margaret Hennesey 29 F "
Thomas Hennesey 12 M "
William Hennesey 10 M "
Patrick Hennesey 2 M Mass.

60 74 John O'Connell 228 M Butcher Ireland
Catharine O'Connell 25 F "
David O'Connell 1M Mass.
William O'Connell 3mo M "

61 75 Michael Solan 260 M Laborer Ireland
Mariah Solan - ?57 F "
James Solan 15 M Woollen Mill "

62 76 George I. Van Deusen 39 M Inn Keeper N. Y.

. Elvira Van Deusen 35 F N. Y.
Charles H. Van Deusen 14 M Mass.
Johanna Murphy 25 F Ireland
Lavinder A. Richmond 27 F N. Y.
Jacob Baham ?35 M Stone Cutter Germany
H. Fonngman ‘ 224 M Stone Cutter "
William Cunningham ?25 M L " Ireland
Peter Cummings 226 M " " "
Mary Conly 238 M " " "
David Kirke ?36 M " " Scotland
George Lowry 240 M " " Ireland

63 77 William Coope 50 M W. Spinner England
Mary Coope 47 F "
Sarah Ann Coope 16 F "
George Coope 14 M "
Edward W. Coope 12 M Mass.

64 78 James Buckley 66 M Paper Maker Conn.
Clarrissa Buckley 60 F Mass.
Ann Allen ?25 F N. Y.
Mary S. Allen 7 F "
James Allen 1M Mass.?
Abigail Buckley 36 F N. Y.

65 79 George Bradley 24 M Lumber Dealer Mass.
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... . Julia Bradley 20 F Mass.
66 80 Jonas Holmes 38 M Woolen Mill England
Abe? Holmes : 38 F e ' England
Clancin? Holmes 15 F England
Esther Holmes . 9 F Conn.
Ada Holmes 6 F Mass.
Hannah Holmes 31 F England
Harriet Holmes 5 F : England
67 81 Lowell Taft 46 M White Washing? Mass.
: Abigail Taft "43 'F : conn.
68 82 John Dutcher 22 M Laborer : N. Y.
" Ann Dutcher 20 F , Conn.
' Edward Dutcher 1M Mass.
69 83 Clarissa Smith 62 F Mass.
70 84 Daniel Hogarty ?237 M Quarryman Ireland
'~ Margaret Hogarty ?35 F Ireland
Catharine Hogarty 9 F Ireland
Hannah Hogarty ?11 F Ireland
Bridget Hart 218 F : - Ireland
Patrick Roferty 724 M Quarry Man Ireland
71 85 Patrick Dyer 240 M Laborer : Ireland
©  Bridget Dyer 33 F : Ireland
Edward Davis 7M Mass.
Christopher Feril 3 M Mass.
Elizabeth Feril 1F Mass.
86 Thomas Feril 35 M Woollen Mill . Ireland
72 87 Michael Gately ?230'M Paper Maker Ireland
Ann Gately 220 F : - Ireland
Martin Gately 14 M . Ireland
73 88 Varnum Bazzill 27 M Painter- o Mass.
Mary Jane Bazzill 25 F ‘ Mass.
William L. Bazzill 4 M : Mass.
Charles Tucker 46 M Farmer (insane) Conn.
Lucy A. Tucker . 43 F ' conn.
Winthey? Ann Tucker 14 F Mass.
George W. Tucker 12 M Mass.
Charles A. Tucker 10 M Mass.
Date of Enumeration: June 27, 1855
74 - 89 Salomie? Cutting 35 F Mass.
Ann L. Cutting 14 F Mass.
Josephine Cutting 12 F Mass.
Agnes A. Cutting 10 F Mass.
William E. Cutting 8 M - Mass.
75 90 Edwin Hulbert - 263 M Farmer Conn. -
Maria Hulbert 53 F : Mass.
Mary E. Griswold 55 F Conn.
Margaret Griswold 55 F conn.
Emily Hulbert 49 F Mass.
Eliza Hulbert 45 F Mass.
Walter Stewart 27 M Tailor , Scotland
Thomas Clarke 27 M Shoe Maker - . . England
Samuel Kittle 25 M Wagon Maker N. Y.
Angeline Kittle 22 F N. Y.
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76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

BERKSHIRE GENEALOGIST

Edward Robieppin
Henry Tucker '
William Combs
Sarah Grogan?
Bradford Hinckley
Rovilla Hinckley

William H. Hinckley
George S. Hinckley

Mary Haskins
Henry W. Richmond
Mary E. Richmond
Julia Edwards
George W. Gibbons
Mary Ann Gibbons
Charles French
Elizabeth French
Ann French
Louiza French
William French
Julia French
Alfred N. French
Henry Griswold
Ellen Griswold
Mary Mari
William Mason
Amelia Mason
David Mason

Mary Ann Mason
George Mason
Martha Mason
William Mason
James Mason

Ella Mason

James Orr?

Ellen Orr

Thomas W. Orr
Dennis Shea
Bridget Shea
Mary Ann Shea
Catharine Shea
Bridget Shea
Elizabeth Shea
Lucy Jane Shea
John E. Shea
James Ainly
Ellen Ainly
Emma Ainly
Joseph Ainly
William Ainly
Hannah Ainly
Frederick Ainly
David Ainly

24
24
23
220
38
37
11
9
20
31
27
7
30
24
38
37
12
9
6
4
1
22
16
ie
46

43.

17
14
12
8
6
4
2
30
26
1
41
39
14
11
10
6
4
émo
39
40
16
14
13
10
9
7

Beymy R RaR IR g2

z:zuazzzruu:z:z~n~1m~nmiwzzzgmzzuaz:znaz*uzzw:znaw:zs:m

Tailor
Painter (Printer)?
Mason

Blacksmith

Machinist

Carpenter

Printer (Pointer?)

Tinner

W. Carder?

W. Carding?

Shoe Maker

Mason

Woollen Mill

[dontinued on page 32])
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Germany
Ohio
Mass.
Ireland
Mass.
Mass.
Mass.
Mass.
Mass.
Conn. -
Mass.
Vermont
N. Y.
Ireland
England
England
England
England
England
Mass.
Mass.
Mass.
England
Ireland
England
England
Ohio
Mass.
Mass.
Mass. -
Mass.
Mass.
Mass.
Ireland
Ireland
Mass.
Ireland
Ireland
Mass.
Mass.
Mass.
Mass.
Mass.
Mass.
England
England
England
England
England
England

New Jersey

Conn.
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THE BOOKSTALL
Reviews by J. Bradley Cooper

History of Hardwick, Massachusetts, With A Genealogical
Reglster, by Lucius R. Paige, 1883. Reprint, 571pp, softbound,
5%" X 8%" w/index. Price $35.00 plus $3.50 S/H. Accept Visa,
MasterCard, Check or Money Order. Order from Heritage Books,
Inc., 1540- E Pointer Ridge Pl., Suite #300, Bowie, MD 20716.

The historical background of Hardwick is covered in the

first part of the book. This includes a detailed table of con-
tents covering the events of Hardwick's history during the period
around 1673 to 1877.. The text covers details of geography,
Indians, first settlement, founders and early officials of the
town, churches and ministers, Revolutionary War activity, Shays'
Rebellion and the War of 1812. There is a great deal of material
relating to activity with the Tories and with Shays' Rebellion.
Throughout this portion of the book are copious notes and citing
of the sources of information.
: " The second part of the book is a 224 page Genealogical
Register arranged alphabetically and including the names of the
spouse(s), children and children's spouses. In addition, there
may be additional data as to place of birth, occupation, charac-
ter, personality traits and anecdotes as available. This portion
on.the book cites the sources from which much of the information
was obtained as well as many explanatory notes.

The index is arranged alphabetlcally by surname, but is
expanded to bring forth the names in the genealoglcal section
which differ from the main entry. This permits the tracking down
of female lines and maiden names of married women.

* * *

The Mayflower Quarterly: A Quarterly Magazine of Pilgrim
Genealogy and History.

The Mayflower Descendant, Vol. 1, 1899. Reprint, 1994,
283pp, illus., index, hardcover (cloth). Price $25.00

The Mayflower Descendant, Vol. 2, 1900. Reprint, 1994,
284pp, illus., index, hardcover (cloth). Price $25.00

Include $3.50 S/H per order. Accept Visa, MasterCard, Check

or Money Order. Order from Heritage Books, Inc., 1540-E Pointer
Ridge Pl., Suite #300, Bowie, MD 20716.

From 1899 until 1937 this periodical was publlshed under the
auspices of the Massachusetts Society of Mayflower Descendants.
Under the editorship of George Ernest Bowman, an eminent genealo-
gist of the period, thirty-four volumes of ‘vital genealogical
data were published. He also did much of the actual transcrip-
tion of the records.

The contents of the magazines included essential data relat-
ing to the Mayflower passengers, their families and descendants
for the first few generations. Included also are data on other
immigrants who settled in many of the southeastern Massachusetts
towns. The series contains extensive transcriptions of the
original records, compiled genealogies and articles of historical
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significance.

* * *

Record of Deaths - Town of Ludlow, Vermont from 1790 to 1901
Inclusive. Compiled by Rufus S. Warner, 1902. Enlarged reprint,
1995. 102pp, 8%" x 11", softbound, index. Price $25.00 plus
$2.00 S/H. Order from Aceto Bookmen, 5721 Antietam Dr., Sarasota,
FL 34231. '

Probably the best review is to guote from the compiler's own
introduction. "... the early records of the town were not kept
very systematically. The list has been prepared as correctly as
possible under the circumstances. ....In the early history of the
town, it is probable that many deaths occurred that were not
entered on any record, except the eternal, and many of their
graves were without markers, to give any information as to who
they were." v ‘

While the burial was in Ludlow, Vermont, many of the report-
ed deaths took place elsewhere than in Ludlow. There are here
reported 2613 deaths by years, from one in 1790 to forty~-two in
1901. At the end of the work are some interesting observations
on longevity during the period. The text is arranged chronologi-
cally but with an alphabetical index. = '

* * *

Branford, Connecticut Cemetery Records. Compiled by Glenn
Griswold, ca 1930. Reprinted and indexed by Charles D. Townsend,
1994. 33pp, velobound, 8%" x 11", index. Price $5.00 plus $2.00

S/H. Order from Aceto Bookmen, 5721 Antietam Dr., Sarasota, FL
34231. ’ '

This work covers four Branford, Connecticut cemeteries
(Damascus, Mill Plain, Stony Creek and Bare Plain) and includes
dates from about 1795 to 1934. The material is arranged alpha-
betically. :

* & k k * % *x .k * %

CENSUS - from page 30

Delia Ainly 5 F Mass.
Charles Ainly 2 M Mass.
Albert Ainly 1M Mass.
84 99 James Winterbottom 38 M W. Weaver England
85 100 Christopher Naughton 38 M Laborer . Ireland
Mary Naughton 35 F : Ireland
John Naughton 14 M Ireland
Thomas Naughton 12 M Ireland
James Naughton 8 M Ireland
Mariah Naughton 5 F Mass.
Ann Naughton 2mo F Mass.
86 101 John O'Brien 29 M Laborer Ireland
Bridget O'Brien 28 F - Ireland

[Continued on page 36])
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QUERY SECTION
J. Bradley Cooper, Editor

95001 NIXON-SMITH

Richard NIXON b ca 1803 m Lena SMITH 22 Apr 1820 St. Johnsv1lle,
NY d ca 1881 Alexandria, NY. Children: John, Betsy, Richard,
Barbara, Margaret, Mary Kay, George, Jane NIXON. Need ancestors
of both Richard and Lena.

95002 BAKER-BARRETT

James BAKER b Sept 1798 m Mary BARRETT 9 Oct 1828 Alford d 9 0ct
1867 Lamar, MO. Searching for James' ancestry; he may have been
born in either NY or MA.

95003 - - TYLER-BROWN , :
Major (name not rank) TYLER b Lower Salem, CT 14 Oct 1754 4 17
Aug 1833 Hillsdale, NY m Hannah BROWN 28 Sept 1777; veteran
Revolutionary War and received pension in Hillsdale. Need Major
Tyler's ancestry. o
Bess .Tyler Johnson, 1601-630 Rhododendron Dr., Florence, OR
97439-~7339 ’ o

* * *

95004 FISHER-HEATH-YOUNGMAN

Need date of death Ann FISHER b 1661 Dedham, m (1) Roxbury 1681
Isaac HEATH (2) Roxbury 1685 Francis YOUNGMAN, who d 1712.

95005 ‘DAVIS-HEATH : '

Need ancestry and info Mary DAVIS d/o Tobias DAVIS. Mary m Rox-
bury 1650 Isaac HEATH (1622-1694). :

Valerie Dyer Glorgl, 4168 Woodland St., Santa Maria, CA 93455-
3356:: : : ‘

* * *

95006 HAWLEY .

Samuel HAWLEY b ca 1758. Occupation: "bloomer". Enlisted from
Stockbridge in Putnam's 5th Regt., MA Continental Line 1781-1783.
In 1800 Census West Stockbridge. Was "bloomer" in West Stock-
bridge 1801. Lived in Onondaga Co., NY 1810. Applied for
Revolutionary pension . at Floyd Co., IN in 1826. Lived in MS
1828-1835. Seek parents, wife & siblings. ‘

H. Neal Lowe, P.O. Box 10007, Amarlllo, TX 79116~ 1007

* *'*

95007 DARBEY s
Elvin/Alvin DARBEY b 1787-88 NH or NY; 1800 Census in Hawley ad 24
Aug 1866 Lanesboro. Need ancestors, wife & siblings.

95008 HOGEL-VOSBURGH

Peter/Pieter HOGEL (VAN HOGELBOOM) b ca 1724-29 m Cattrina VOS~-
BURGH b 21 Apr 1728. . Lived in ca 1754 in Hoosack/Hoosic Corners,
NY/VT. Need ancestors of Peter. _

95009 HOGEL-LAMPMAN-BROUWER

Johannes/John HOGLE bpt 11 Dec 1757 Albany d 12 Jan 1818 Swanton,
VT m Polly Maria LAMPMAN d/o Michael LAMPMAN & Maria BROUWER.
Need ancestors of John. - -

Nancy Easter, 1388 S. Willow Wood Dr., Cambrldge, MN ‘55008
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95010 BAKER/BARBER~-DEWEY
Mrs. Hannah BAKER/BARBER m Ezekiel DEWEY 1783 Pittsfield (per
Corbin Collection). They returned to Westfield several years

later where both died. Need parents, siblings and other info her
family.
Annabelle P. LeClare, 1660 Carlin St., Reno, NV 89503

%* * *

95011 ALLEN-WILTSIE

Need parents & siblings John ALLEN b 15 Feb 1807 pos Marcellus,
Onondaga Co., NY m 11 Oct 1829 Nancy H. WILTSIE prob Marcellus.
95012 CORNELL-WILTSIE

Seek parents & siblings Thomas CORNELL b ca 1698 believed of
Beekman, Dutchess Co., NY; m ca 1720 Annatje WILTSIE, Newton
(Queens) NY. Children: Mary, John, Anna, Thomas, Catharina,
Henry, Sara; Elizabeth CORNELL b 29 Jun 1733 m 1st cousin Corne-
lius WILTSIE, Jr.

95013 ELLIS~-KELLOGG

Need info family Elizabeth Ellis b 8 Jan 1718 (sic pos 1798)
Pittsfield m Erastus KELLOGG 22 Apr 1819 Geneseo, Livingston Co.,
NY.

Mrs. Vivian Allen, 1504 Chuli Nene, Tallahassee, FL, 32301

* %* *

REPLY to 95013 ABOVE
John ELLIS 4 2 Sep 1789-2 Apr 1802; m Elizabeth --?-- who
d aft 1805. .
Children:
John ELLIS - to Onondaga, NY
+Jonathan ELLIS m Dalton ca 1796 Wealthy LAWRENCE
Warren ELLIS m Mary SPAULDING bef 1805
David ELLIS
Levi ELLIS b bef 1782
Elijah ELLIS b bef 1789 d bef 6 Feb 1805
Huldah ELLIS m bef 1789 Daniel MERRILL
Elizabeth ELLIS m bef 1799 Joseph FAIRFIELD, Jr.
Sarah ELLIS m bef 1799 David LAWRENCE
Anna ELLIS m 14 Feb 1802 Hanford OLDS of Onondaga:

Source: Shepard Collection, based on B(erkshire) Pr (obate)s
#2227, #2232, #2360 & Dalton VR.

Jonathan ELLIS s/o John ELLIS & Elizabeth -~?~- of Pitts-
field m int 30 Oct 1796 Wealthy LAWRENCE d/o Thomas LAWRENCE of
Dalton.

Children:
Hiram ELLIS
Loren ELLIS
Elizabeth ELLIS m --?-- KELLOGG

Source: Shepard Collection based on Berkshire Probate #4917,

Dalton VR. [Query Ed.] : :

* X %
95014 L HASKIN-HOLMES

Seek info Benjamin F. HASKIN b Sheffield 29 Nov 1767. Could be
s/o Elisha HASKINS & Delight HOLMES of Simsbury & Torrington, CT
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but in Sheffield, MA in 1790 US Census. :
J. B. Comstock, Jr., 650 West Harrison Ave., Claremont, CA 91711~
4536 ) :

* * *

95015 - BURN/BYRNE-MCGINN-WEST-PIERCY

In Lee 1850 US Census James BURN/BYRNE age 65 b Dublin, Ireland
wife Elizabeth McGINN age 60, dau Catherine BURN age 20 & her
husband John WEST age 26 were living with Thomas PIERCY age 48,
paper maker, his wife Mary PIERCY age 41 and children Elizabeth,
age 16; John, 13; James, 10 & Thomas, 2 yrs. What is relation-
ship among the Piercy and Burn families? Looking for family of .
John WEST. _ ' _

Mrs. Patricia Coogan Daly, 123 Chelsea Rd., White Plains, NY
10603 v . : : ,

x % *

95016 ROGERS-WILCOX

Need date & place of death of Samuel ROGERS who lived Berkshire
or Franklin Co. ca 1780. His wife Elizabeth WILCOX 4 1827 in Lee.
95017 ROGERS~<DICKENSON~-HASTINGS~HAYDEN-ELLIS-DAVIS

Will exchange info with descendants of Samuel ROGERS and wife
Elizabeth WILCOX. Son Samuel ROGERS m Mary DICKENSON 1795; Cla-
rinda ROGERS m Joseph HASTINGS; Amanda ROGERS m Samuel HAYDEN
1800; Eli ROGERS m Beulah ELLIS 1805 & Amos ROGERS m Rachel DAVIS
1805. All lived  in Berkshire and Franklin Co.

Barbara J. Halseth, 233-10th St. NW, Mason City, IA 50401-2018

%* * *

95018 o -HEATH-LAMB ' » :

Seek info Azariah HEATH & wife Hannah LAMB, my ggg parents. came
from E. Haddam, CT in 1794 to Monkton, VT. Both living there in
Sep 1801 when he signed deed selling property. Need date and
place of death/burial.

Dewey C. Eldridge, 1278 E. Maine Rd., Johnson City, NY 13790-4004

* * %

95019 KETCHUM~-DARLING

Seek info parents of Elihu KETCHUM prob b ca 1800, resided
Clarksburg and North Adams and later moved to Erie City, NY. Also
need info family of Abigail DARLING, his wife. Last found in
1830 Census of Clarksburg. Had children William, Caroline, &
Dewitt KETCHUM. :

Marilyn Christie, RT. 1, Box 50, Tamworth, NH 03886-9701

%* * %*

95020 SCHMIDT-SMITH-CADY

George Henry SCHMIDT b 1756 Germany. Where? Hessian soldier
stayed in America - where did he live before Dalton, MA? Mili-
tary record and naturalization record sought. Wife Ruth CADY m
1785. Children: Keziah b 1786; Daniel b 1790; Martin b 1795;
William; Waterman; Sally. Will share all info I have.

Janice Smith Sales, Apdo 76-124 Del. Coyoacan, Col. Petrolera-
Taxguena, 04201 Mexico, DF MEXICO
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REPLY to Query 94077, BERKSHIRE GENEALOGIST, Volume 15, Number 4,
Page 143. '

FULLER-BUTTERWORTH-BERRY
Nathaniel FULLER b 24 Jan 1709 Mansfield, Tolland, CT s/o Nathan-
iel FULLER (1675-1741) & wife Ann BUTTERWORTH, m Mary BERRY 30
Sep 1736 Ashford, Windham, CT. Source: Barbour Collection VR-CT
Names. '

Furnished by L01s A. Ellis, 30025 City Center Dr., Warren, MI
48093-5238 _

In all the years of publishing queries, this is only the
THIRD member to have submitted a copy of a reply so that all of
us could benefit from its additional information should it be
relevant to our own searching. Even though one might not be
interested in any of the data in the query, the reply might well
supply additional material of relevance. For example: FULLER is
the only name mentioned in this query. Lacking any apparent
Fuller connection there may be no interest in the query. However,
a need for either BUTTERWORTH or BERRY data would certainly make
the response worth attention. 1Instead of hav1ng published data
on but one family, material on three has now been made available
to readers.

Without some indication of their effectiveness there is
reason to wonder how useful queries really are. All query re-
sponses will be published with a credit line for the responder.
If the material is voluminous or involves charts or diagrams,
please submit a resumé of the essential elements.

Send queries and family .
association news directly to: J. Bradley Cooper
at: 221 Holmes Road
Pittsfield, MA 01201
‘Query and Family Association Editor

* * * % * * * %* * *

CENSUS - from page 32

Mary O'Brien 3 F Mass.
Bridget O'Brien o 1F Mass.
William Kennedy 30 M Laborer Ireland
Mary Kennedy 25 F ' " Ireland
Patrick Kennedy 3mo M Mass.
87 102 John McNally 40 M Laborer ~ Ireland’
Eliza McNally 24 F Ireland
Mary ? McNally 2mo F Mass.
Ann Boland ?218 F Ireland
Martha Dugan? 16 F Ireland
Patrick Devine 60 M- Paper Maker Ireland
88 103 Patrick Kelly 240 M Laborer Ireland
Mary Kelly ?33 F Ireland
Martin Kelly 210 M ‘Ireland

[To be continued]
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SOME SUGGESTIONS FOR WRITING QUERIES

Give the full name, including middle name or initial, of the
person subject to enquiry. :

Establish identity of the person by giving place and date of
birth, place and date of death, parentage, place and date of
marriage and identity of spouse to the extent these data are
known, as:
John DOE b Hartford, CT 12 Jan 1900; d Fairfield, CT 19 Mar
1967 s/o Richard & Abigail (WESTON) DOE m Hartford 11 June
1923.

If unable to give a complete description of the person under
enquiry, start with a son or daughter for whom mnore
information might be available and ask for that person's
ancestry.

Identify spouse in manner described in (2) above.

State what information is desired, as:
Need ancestors of John and Abigail.

Place the question at the end of the query.
Do not abbreviate the names of persons or towns.

For any locale outside Massachusetts, be sure to identify the
state.

Dates should be written: day, month, year as: 13 Oct 1743.

Use multiple queries rather than several parts to the same
guery.

Queries should not exceed four or five lines and each should
be printed or typed on a 3"X5" index card. One guery per card.

Well-known abbreviations may be used but elaborate use of
them is not required.

Address for reply should be stated on each card so that the
Editor is not obliged to keep their envelope as well in order
to have a complete record.

Acknowledge receipt of all replies and reimburse respondent
for postage and the cost of any material copied. One should
not be left out of pocket for having answered a call for
help. If the submitted material is of little use, that is
the risk assumed in transactions by correspondence. :

When requesting information, always include a SASE,

Help your guery editor judge the effectiveness of this
section. If you make a contact that provides significant help
with your search, won't you let us know?
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